



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IRONWORKERS DISTRICT COUNCIL OF
PHILADELPHIA & VICINITY
RETIREMENT & PENSION PLAN,

No. 286,2015 D

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

Court Below: Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware

v.

C.A. No. 9714-VCG

LAMBERTO ANDREOTTI, BART
BAUDLER, JOHN BEDBROOK, SAMUEL
W. BODMAN, JAMES BOREL, RICHARD
H. BROWN, ROBERT A. BROWN,
DENNIS BYRON, BERTRAND P.
COLLOMB, THOMAS M. CONNELLY,
DANIEL J. COSGROVE, CURTIS J.
CRAWFORD, ALEXANDER M. CUTLER,
JOHN T. DILLON, ELEUTHERE I. DU
PONT, ERIK FYRWALD, MARILLYN A.
HEWSON, CHARLES O. HOLLIDAY,
ROBERT C. IWIG, DANIEL E. JACOBI,
LOIS D. JULIBER, JEFFREY L. KEEFER,
ELLEN KULLMAN, MICHAEL LASSNER,
TRACY LINBO, CARL J. LUKACH,
JUDITH MCKAY, WILLIAM NIEBUR,
DEAN OESTREICH, WILLIAM K.
REILLY, THOMAS L. SAGER, PAUL
SCHICKLER, JOHN SOPER, LEE M.
THOMAS, PATRICK J. WARD,

PUBLIC VERSION

Defendants Below,
Appellees,

and E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND
COMPANY,

Nominal Defendant.

PLAINTIFF BELOW, APPELLANT'S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF

PINCKNEY, WEIDINGER, URBAN &
JOYCE LLC

Joanne P. Pinckney (DE No. 3344)
Elizabeth Wilburn Joyce (DE No. 3666)

THIS DOCUMENT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND FILED UNDER SEAL. REVIEW AND
ACCESS TO THIS DOCUMENT IS PROHIBITED EXCEPT BY PRIOR COURT ORDER.

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION

FILED: SEPTEMBER 28, 2015

Alessandra C. Phillips (DE No. 5218)
Seton C. Mangine (DE No. 5574)
1220 N. Market Street, Suite 950
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 504-1497
Facsimile: (302) 655-5123

Counsel for Plaintiff Below, Appellant

Dated: September 14, 2015

THIS DOCUMENT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND FILED UNDER SEAL. REVIEW AND
ACCESS TO THIS DOCUMENT IS PROHIBITED EXCEPT BY PRIOR COURT ORDER.

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION

FILED: SEPTEMBER 28, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iv
INTRODUCTION	1
REBUTTAL FACTS	1
A. The Failure of GAT and its Abandonment as a Standalone Product.....	2
B. DuPont Knew it did Not Have the Right to Stack GAT with RR	4
C. Additional Inaccuracies	8
ARGUMENT	9
A. Legal Standards.....	9
1. Standard of Review	9
2. Reasonable Doubt Standard	9
3. Zapata Cases are Relevant Because the Roles and Obligations of the Investigatory Bodies and the Inquiry into the Reasonableness and Good Faith of the Decision Maker are Identical	9
B. Plaintiff Pleads Non-Conclusory, Particularized Facts Contradicting the Report, Entitling Plaintiff to the Benefit of All Reasonable Inferences	10
1. Internal Control Failures	12
2. Failure to Interview Key Witnesses	14
3. The Delayed Disclosure of the Sanctions Order to the Full Board.....	16
4. The Report Relies On Unsupported, Undisclosed Meeting Summaries Rather than Contemporaneous Documents or Sworn Testimony.....	18
C. Defendants Have Conceded a Number of Plaintiff's Arguments.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abella v. Universal Leaf</i> , 546 F. Supp. 795 (E.D. Va. 1982)	10
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	9
<i>City of Orlando Police Pension Fund v. Page</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	15
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	10
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003), aff'd, 840 A.2d 641 (Del.2003)	20
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	9, 11
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2012 WL 5868896 (Del. Ch. Nov. 20, 2012)	18
<i>I/Mx Info. Mgmt. Solutions, Inc. v. Multiplan, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3322293 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2013)	19
<i>In re Caremark Int'l.Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)	13
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc., S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2181514 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013)	19
<i>In re Gardner Denver, Inc., S'Holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 715705 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2014)	14, 19
<i>In re Massey Energy Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011)	16

<i>In re Oracle Deriv. Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003)	10
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’Holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995).....	19
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012)	11
<i>La Point v. Amerisource Bergen Corp.</i> , 970 A. 2d 185 (Del. 2009).....	14
<i>Lewis v. Fuqua</i> , 502 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch. 1985)	10
<i>Levine v. Smith</i> , 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991).....	11
<i>London v. Tyrrell</i> , 2010 WL 877528 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2010).....	10
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).....	11
<i>Scattered Corp. v. Chicago Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 70 (Del. 1997).....	9, 11
<i>St. Clair Shore Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Eibeler</i> , 2007 WL 3071837 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2007).....	10
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 958 A.2d 235 (Del. Ch. 2008)	10
<i>VTB Bank v. Navitron Projects Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 1691250 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2014).....	20
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981).....	9, 10

Zomolosky v. Kullman et al,
70 F. Supp. 3d 595 (D. Del. Sept. 12, 2014) 10
